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1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Association of Accounting Technicians (AAT) is pleased to have the opportunity to respond to 
the consultation on Off-payroll working in the private sector, published 18 May 2018. 

 
1.2. AAT is submitting this response on behalf of our membership and for the wider public benefit of 

achieving sound and effective administration of taxes. 
 

1.3. The comments particularly reflect the potential impact that the proposed changes would have on 
SMEs and micro-entities, many of which employ AAT members or would be represented by AAT’s 
4,250 licensed accountants. 

 
2. Executive summary  
 

2.1. The UK tax and employment law regimes are not equipped to cope with the modern labour 
market. The employment intermediary legislation commonly referred to as IR35 is nearly twenty 
years old, it has consistently failed to resolve the wholesale non-compliance it was put in place to 
address.  

 
2.2. AAT is concerned that this consultation fails to deal with the symptoms of a much deeper 

problem.  
 

2.3. A holistic review of employment law and taxes is urgently required. With employment rights 
cases1 being found in favour of the workers and three recent First Tier Tribunal decisions2 
rendering conflicting outcomes, the time is right for closer alignment that adequately reflects the 
proliferation of flexible working practices identified by Matthew Taylor in his “Good Work” report3. 

 
2.4. There remains an absence of robust, independent evidence to evaluate the effectiveness of 

off-payroll working in the public sector. However, there is a plethora of anecdotal evidence 
from a wide range of sources that suggests it is not operating effectively. It should therefore not be 
extended to the private sector until there is robust, independent evidence of its effectiveness.  

 
2.5. Businesses must be given sufficient time to prepare for any changes that are 

recommended because of this consultation.  
Suppliers of third-party employment and contractor related software will require at least one 
complete tax year, and large businesses up to two years, to deliver the systems changes required 
to meet compliance requirements. In addition, key staff members will need to undergo specialist 
training.  
 

2.6. Off-payroll working in the private sector is far greater than in the public sector and any 
extension will therefore be considerably more challenging. The private sector faces an 
unprecedented level of change which commenced with auto-enrolment, wage rises and the 
apprenticeship levy and continues with the requirements of Making Tax Digital, dealing with 
disruptive technologies and of course, the impact of Brexit. The timing, including sufficient lead-in 
time, is of the utmost importance. 
 

  

                                                      
1 Pimlico Plumbers and Hermes 
2 Christa Ackroyd Media, MDM Limited and Jensal Software Limited 
3 Good Work – The Taylor Review of Modern Working Practices, July 2017: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/627671/good-work-taylor-review-
modern-working-practices-rg.pdf 
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3. AAT response to the consultation paper 

 
3.1. The following paragraphs detail AAT’s response to the proposals outlined in the consultation 

paper. AAT has only listed those sections/questions where it has a comment to make. 

Q 1. What could be done to improve the compliance enquiry process to reduce non-compliance, 
whilst safeguarding the rights of customers?  

3.2. AAT is concerned that the question misses the point. While it is, of course, encouraging that HMT 
and HMRC are exploring ways to drive up compliance and to reduce the impact and cost of 
compliance related activity, HMRC’s enquiry process is in place to deal with the post-event 
symptoms of the deeper problem, which is that the tax system has failed to embrace and adapt to 
modern working practices.  

 
3.3. Since the 1970s successive governments have adopted a sticking-plaster approach to addressing 

shortfalls in employment tax legislation.  
 

3.4. In a recent employment status submission to BEIS, HMT and HMRC4 the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants England and Wales (ICAEW) wrote; 

 
“The current situation is one of multiple definitions for employee rights, tax, NIC, pensions, etc. We 
are concerned that this position is unsustainable in the medium to longer term. We therefore 
believe that the government should encourage and facilitate an informed national debate on the 
future of how work should be taxed, together with the associated rights and benefits. The changes 
needed for a sustainable system will affect more than one generation of worker and should explore 
not only employment and pension rights etc. but also the principles that should underpin the tax 
and NIC treatments faced by businesses and the workers they engage. The review should 
consider whether the definitions should change, and identify and explain why such changes are 
needed.”  
 
These observations mirror AAT’s own views. 
 

3.5. Irrespective of the outcome of this consultation, AAT would like to see government adopt a holistic 
approach and implement a thorough review of employment law and employments taxes. It is time 
that both were brought into closer alignment to adequately reflect the proliferation of flexible 
working practices accurately identified by Matthew Taylor in his “Good Work” report5. 
 

EXTENDING THE PUBLIC SECTOR RULES TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR  
 
Q2. Could the public sector regime better fit the needs of businesses? How? 
 

3.6. The thrust of this consultation is supposed to be about meeting the needs of business but instead, 
it is concerned with driving up compliance and reducing the costs associated with tackling non-
compliance.  
 

3.7. Mindful that off-payroll working in the public sector has only been in place for a short period of 
time, there is little hard evidence, other than a HMRC commissioned report,6 to draw upon.  There 
is, however, significant anecdotal evidence of confusion both for the engager and the those 
providing their services via a personal service company (PSC) over its application. 

 
3.8. The public-sector legislation was introduced with HMRC compliance as its driving force, with little 

consideration for the administrative burden and compliance impact on PSCs and an absence of 
any determination appeal process. 

 

                                                      
4 Modern Working Practices: Employment status rules for employment rights and Tax/NIC, 25 April 2018: 
https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/icaew-representations/2018/icaew-rep-45-18-modern-working-practices-
employment-status-rules.ashx  
5 Good Work – The Taylor Review of Modern Working Practices, July 2017: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/627671/good-work-taylor-review-
modern-working-practices-rg.pdf  
6 House of Commons Briefing Paper, Number 06152, 28 December 2017: 
http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN06152  

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/icaew-representations/2018/icaew-rep-45-18-modern-working-practices-employment-status-rules.ashx
https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/icaew-representations/2018/icaew-rep-45-18-modern-working-practices-employment-status-rules.ashx
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/627671/good-work-taylor-review-modern-working-practices-rg.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/627671/good-work-taylor-review-modern-working-practices-rg.pdf
http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN06152
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3.9. It is difficult to understand how the tension between driving up compliance and the needs of 
business can be reconciled by introducing further off-payroll working legislation. 

 
3.10. One way to aid the introduction of off-payroll working legislation to the private sector might be to 

shift the ultimate responsibility for deciding a worker’s status to the client. 
 
Q3.  What, if any, changes could help make the administration as simple as possible?  
 

3.11. HMRC must address the many shortfalls in its CEST tool and revise its determination process to 
make it fit for purpose for use in the private sector. 
 

3.12. HMRC acknowledges that this tool fails to reach a reliable conclusion7 15% of the time. Indeed, 
HMRC has stated that CEST fails to cover all scenarios, including the Mutuality of Obligations 
(MOO) master and servant test. This is simply unacceptable. 

 
3.13. While HMRC might not consider that MOO exists in every engagement, recent Tribunal rulings for 

example Jensal Software Limited vs HMRC, have focused heavily on this when finding against 
HMRC. 

 
3.14. The CEST tool was based on public sector contracts and will require refinement to enable it to 

cope with issuing private sector determinations. Although, AAT accepts it will never get 100% of 
cases correct 100% of the time.  

 
Q4.  If the private sector rules were changed, do you have any evidence that there are parts of the 
private sector where the administration of any regime may need to vary, even though the basic 
principles including for determining status, remain the same?  
 

3.15. As observed above, the premise of the question is too focussed on addressing the symptoms 
arising from successive government’s failure to make employment tax legislation fit for the 21st 
Century. 
 

3.16. Whilst the level of administration per engagement is unlikely to differ from that borne by the public 
sector, it is likely to have a disproportionately greater impact on SMEs.  

 
3.17. Many would-be clients in the private sector lack the infrastructure and easy access to specialist, 

often in-house, knowledge that usually underpins the operation of most public-sector 
organisations.  

 
3.18. It is, therefore, vital, as recommended above (3.11), for HMRC’s CEST tool to deliver reliable 

outcomes for those who engage PSC workers in the private-sector. 
 
Q5.  Is there any evidence that parts of the private sector will not have, or be able to acquire the 
administrative capacity, knowledge and resources to enable them to implement any changes in 
relation to off-payroll workers?  
 

3.19. AAT is not aware of any evidence to suggest that the private sector will be unable to access or 
have the in-house knowledge required.  
 

3.20. Large firms will rely on their in-house procurement or payroll departments to upskill to meet 
compliance demands arising from an extension to existing off-payroll working legislation.  

 
3.21. While SMEs may do the same, many will rely on their accountants, payroll bureau or recruitment 

agency to fill their knowledge/administration gaps.  Whichever scenario is embarked upon, it will 
come at a price and with opportunity costs. There is also a possibility of reduced productivity, 
where would-be clients defer a decision to engage a worker or decide not to engage a worker at 
all. 

 
3.22. A recently published HMRC commissioned report8 acknowledged that, “On average, central 

bodies spent £7,550 setting up the systems and processes required to implement the reforms. 
Sites spent an average of £3,250.” 

                                                      
7 Jim Harra, Second Permanent Secretary, HM Revenue and Customs. Public Accounts Committee Oral evidence: HMRC's performance: 
progress review, HC 972 
8 Off-Payroll Reform in the Public Sector, HMRC Research Report, May 2018: 

http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/public-accounts-committee/hmrcs-performance-progress-review/oral/82230.html
http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/public-accounts-committee/hmrcs-performance-progress-review/oral/82230.html
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3.23. While the quoted figures are only an average they do serve to support concerns that a drive to 

increase tax take will leave British businesses facing yet another substantial compliance cost – on 
top of auto-enrolment, the apprenticeship levy, minimum wage rises, making tax digital and 
technological disruption. 
 

3.24. It is also imperative that HMRC ensures that all private sector engagers of off-payroll workers are 
made aware of their future obligations prior to implementation. 

 
Q6.  How could these difficulties be mitigated?  
 

3.25. AAT endorses the observation made at 6.1 of the consultation document that to be effective any 
new rule(s) should “…not be disproportionately burdensome to administer for clients, PSCs, and 
agencies”.  
 

3.26. If, after this consultation, government is still intent on extending the existing off-payroll legislation, 
AAT recommends that HMRC engage in targeted consultation activity around the design of the 
compliance regime to minimise the burden on those affected. 

 
Q7.  What aspects of policy design might be adjusted if similar changes were brought in for the 
private sector? Should we bring in a specific penalty if agencies fail to comply?  
 

3.27. Any extension to current legislation should include access to a fast, efficient and cost-effective 
appeal process to ensure that a PSC worker is shielded from inaccurate end-user determinations, 
or where they disagree with the HMRC’s CEST tool determination - a process over which they lack 
influence or control. 
  

3.28. While it would be inappropriate for a client to be absolved of all responsibility, agencies who fail to 
comply with their client’s direction, provided it was appropriate, or who fail to ensure that their 
clients are acting in a compliant manner, could be made the subject of a penalty-driven regime.  

 
Q8.  What action should be taken in the case where the fee-payer hasn’t acted upon the client’s 
conclusion that the worker would have been regarded as an employee for income tax and NICs 
purposes if engaged directly? Should an obligation be placed upon the fee-payer to adopt the 
client’s conclusion and there be sanctions for failing to do so?  
 

3.29. This should occur only where there is clear and unequivocal evidence that a client has directed the 
fee-payer to operate IR35, which they then fail to act upon. Provided an appeal process has been 
incorporated into future legislation, it would be appropriate for HMRC to pursue the fee-payer for 
their failure to make PAYE deductions and for them to face sanctions. 

 
Q9.  What action should be taken if the worker or PSC is knowingly receiving income that has not 
had the right amount of tax and NICs deducted? 
  
3.30. This would be the same as above (3.29). 

 
3.31. Only where there is clear and unequivocal evidence that the worker is aware that a client has 

made direction to the fee-payer to operate IR35, which has not been acted upon, and provided an 
appeal process has been incorporated into future legislation, would it be appropriate for HMRC to 
pursue the PSC worker to recover the Tax and NICs due. 
 

3.32. This option should only be available when all other avenues of recovery have been exhausted and 
then only where it can be proven that the client has taken all steps to ensure a fee-payers 
compliance and the worker was fully appraised of the situation. 

 
  

                                                      
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/704931/Off-
Payroll_Reform_in_the_Public_Sector.pdf 

 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/704931/Off-Payroll_Reform_in_the_Public_Sector.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/704931/Off-Payroll_Reform_in_the_Public_Sector.pdf
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Q10.  What systems and process changes would businesses need to make 
 
3.33. Private sector organisations, their accountants or payroll bureau will probably need to introduce an 

off-payroll working checklist into their recruitment processes to ensure that when recruiting PSC 
workers, they comply with the new regime. 
 

3.34. A further one-off review process would be required at the time of the change of legislation to 
review existing and ongoing PSC workers’ status to ensure that they will not be affected by the 
revisions. 
 

3.35. Key staff members involved in the recruitment/HR process will need specialist training and be 
required to commit to ongoing CPD to ensure that their understanding of off-payroll working 
legislation remains current. 

 

3.36. Drawing on experience from the public-sector implementation, it will be necessary for engagers to 
design a dispute handling process to deal with status disputes from PSC workers. 

 

3.37. Experience gained from AAT’s involvement with the Making Tax Digital initiative suggests that 
suppliers of generic third-party employment and contractor related software will require one 
complete tax year to introduce the systems changes required to ensure users compliance. 

 

3.38. It is understood that large business clients and fee-payers, many of whom operate bespoke 
software to process their contracted related payments, have a lead time of at least two years to 
scope out the impact and gain approval for what is likely to be a significant design and 
implementation cost. 

 
Q11.  Would there be any process and administrative cost implications for businesses? Can you 
provide evidence of the scale and nature of these?  
 

3.39. Considering AAT’s response to question 10, there will inevitably be some additional administrative 
costs, not least those incurred in making system changes. 
 

3.40. The additional costs are likely to break into two distinct types: 
 

• One-off costs arising prior to, and at the time of, any change in legislation 

• Subsequent, and on-going, costs associated with ensuring compliant post-implementation 
recruitment 
 

3.41. It is anticipated that, in common with most compliance-related-changes, the greatest impact will be 
felt around the time of the legislative change.  
 

3.42. AAT is concerned that HMRC will rely on its data9 gathered in relation to the public-sector rollout to 
argue that after some initial increase in compliance costs, private sector organisations ongoing 
marginal costs will be minimal. Many small and medium sized businesses lack access to in-house 
expertise and as a result will face ongoing costs such as engaging external parties to assist them 
in ensuring compliance. 

 
Q12.  Can you provide any evidence that these costs would vary depending on how much notice 

businesses were provided for the introduction of any reform? 
 

3.43. AAT is unable to provide any evidence-based costing concerning differing notice periods. 
However, common sense dictates that the shorter the notice period, the greater the cost. 

 
  

                                                      
9 Off-Payroll Reform in the Public Sector, HMRC Research Report, May 2018: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/704931/Off-
Payroll_Reform_in_the_Public_Sector.pdf  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/704931/Off-Payroll_Reform_in_the_Public_Sector.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/704931/Off-Payroll_Reform_in_the_Public_Sector.pdf
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ENCOURAGING OR REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO SECURE THEIR LABOUR SUPPLY CHAINS 
 
Q14. & Q15. Overall, what are your views on this option? Would it be a proportionate response to 
the issue?  If the government were to pursue this option, what checks should the client be 
required to perform?  
 
3.44. Unlike the public-sector, the private-sector it is not entirely, or even substantially, made up of large 

employers. Of a total of 5.7m businesses10 in the UK, 5.4m are micro-business who employ nine 
or fewer staff. 
 

3.45. It is therefore unreasonable and disproportionate to burden the entire private sector with a set of 
supply chain checking rules that can only be operated by businesses that are of sufficient size as 
to have the level of resource and sophistication of a public-sector operation or one of 250,00011 
medium or large businesses operating in the UK today. 

 
Q16.  How should different views on employment status be dealt with? For example, in the public 
sector, disputes should be resolved between the client and the worker, which ultimately allows 
either party to walk away if they do not agree  
 

3.46. Suggesting that parties simply walk away if they have different views completely ignores the reality 
of both employer/worker bargaining power and their relationship. Instead, as AAT has repeatedly 
made clear, it is essential that there is a speedy, reliable, cost effective appeals process.  

 
3.47. The lack of such a process in the public sector is a substantial oversight that must be rectified – 

irrespective of whether such legislation is extended to the private sector.  
 

Q17.  How would HMRC best enforce compliance with securing labour supply chains, keeping in 
mind the need to mitigate or reduce dealing with each PSC individually?  

 
3.48. As observed at 3.45, AAT considers a blanket requirement for all businesses to perform supply 

chain checks is both disproportionate and unworkable. 
 

3.49. The action may well reduce HMRC’s costs in dealing with PSCs individually but it merely shifts 
such costs from them to business.  

 
Q18.  Should the requirement be underpinned by some form of penalty?  

 
3.50. AAT does not support the proposal and considers that its introduction would amount to a 

significant additional administration cost to business, especially those who can least afford it, 
namely the SME community.  

 
Q19.  Should the requirement be underpinned by denying the client a deduction for the cost of 
labour from an unchecked supply chain?  
 

3.51. HMRC has recently undertaken consultations aimed at establishing how it might update and align 
its penalty regime across all heads of duty to ensure consistency of treatment and ease of 
understanding. It would therefore seem sensible that the introduction of penalties should be 
aligned with failures to comply in other areas of taxation. 

 
Q20.  Should the requirement be underpinned by the risk that the client could be named as 
having used a non-compliant supply chain?  
 
3.52. There is considerable evidence to suggest that naming and shaming is ineffective e.g. in relation 

to sexual offenders, excessive executive pay and tax avoidance and increasingly in relation to 
National Minimum Wage (NMW) enforcement. 

 
3.53. In relation to NMW legislation for example, it could be argued that media attention is fixed on 

household names who have made genuine payroll or technical mistakes over trivial sums, pay up 
immediately and ensure no employee is left out of pocket rather than offenders who purposefully 

                                                      
10 House of Commons Briefing paper number 06152, 28 December 2017: 
http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN06152  
11 House of Commons Briefing paper number 06152, 28 December 2017: 
http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN06152  

http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN06152
http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN06152
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avoid paying their staff correctly, often go to great lengths to do so and even when identified will 
make little or no attempt to repay their staff the monies owed.  

 
3.54. HMRC and HMT could learn lessons from the above if considering any naming and shaming 

scheme in this area. 
 
Q21, Q22, Q23. Would such penalties effectively change behaviour within labour supply chains, 
helping to ensure the correct income tax and NICs are paid? What would the impact (including 
the effect on administrative burdens) of this option be on affected businesses, agencies, and 
individuals? How effective would this option be in addressing non-compliance with the off-
payroll working rules in the private sector?  
 
3.55. There is little doubt that the fear of penalties, as much as their actual imposition, can change 

behaviour. Particularly when first announced. 
 

3.56. However, if, as has so often been the case, HMRC fails to enforce compliance the initial surge in 
compliance will reduce over time. 

 
3.57. As noted earlier (3.45) the impact of a supply checking regime would be disproportionate to the 

benefits arising. 
 
3.58. At the small/micro end of the business spectrum, any addition to an already onerous administrative 

burden is likely to also act as a deterrent to business growth by deterring would-be employers 
taking their first tentative steps toward engaging workers.  

 
Q24.  Is there any way to improve this option which would make it more effective? 

 
3.59. The due diligence actions, noted at 6.16 of the consultation document, demand a level of 

sophistication and capacity that is not readily available to most of the UK’s 5.4m micro-businesses. 
 
3.60. The imposition of supply chain checking due diligence on small business is administratively 

disproportionate on the affected businesses when compared to the compliance benefits and 
should not be taken forward. 

 
3.61. A better alternative would be for HMRC to make greater use of its own data gathering capabilities. 

This would enable HMRC to monitor the performance of those involved in the labour supply chain 
with a view to taking pre-emptive action as soon as the need presents. 

 
ADDITIONAL RECORD KEEPING 
 
Q25.  Overall, what are your views on this option? Would it be a proportionate response to the 
issue?  
 

3.62. The more records that a client is required to obtain and retain, the less attractive the option 
becomes. 

 
Q26.  If the government were to pursue this option, what information should be required to be 
gathered?  
 

3.63. Requirements to retain “certain information” should be kept to a bare minimum, sufficient to enable 
HMRC to understand the nature of an engagement and no more. 

 
3.64. In addition to the information set out at 6.23 of the consultation document and assuming AAT 

concerns relating to robustness and suitability are addressed, a copy of HMRC’s CEST tool 
determination for each worker should be included. 

 
Q27.  How could the government ensure that others in the labour supply chain pass accurate and 
timely information to the client?  
 

3.65. HMRC’s attempts to deal with non-compliance in the construction industry leave much to be 
desired and this precedent, coupled with resource constraints, means it is unlikely HMRC will have 
much success in this area. 
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3.66. Whatever compliance action HMRC does pursue, it must consider the efforts that a client has 
made to obtain missing documentation. Where it can be demonstrated that they have made all 
reasonable efforts to obtain missing information, penalties should not be applied. 

 
Q28.  What penalties should fall on the client or others in the labour supply chain if they fail to 
comply with the requirement?  
 

3.67. Please refer above to AAT’s response to question 19 (3.51). 
 
Q29.  What would the impact (including the effect on administrative burdens) of this option be on 
affected businesses, agencies, and workers? 
  
3.68. AAT is unable to attribute a monetary value to the likely administrative burden here and very much 

doubts anyone will be able to, given the lack of concrete detail. 
 

Q30.  How effective would this option be in addressing non-compliance with the off- payroll 
working rules in the private sector?  

 
3.69. A requirement to keep additional records may encourage some clients to focus more on ensuring 

their workforce is compliant, the requirement to retain supporting evidence is unlikely to 
significantly drive up compliance.  
 

3.70. A reduction in the time HMRC spends on compliance checking appears will be inevitable. 
 
Q31.  Is there any way to improve this option which would make it more effective? 
 

3.71. The Additional Record Keeping section contains insufficient detail to enable AAT to make any 
meaningful recommendations. 
 

3.72. AAT would welcome the opportunity to engage with HMRC to establish what could be done if 
HMRC/HMT do decide to pursue this option. 

 
OTHER OPTIONS TO CONSIDER 
 
Q32.  Are there other options, within the scope of this consultation as set out in Chapter 2, that 
would be effective ways of tackling non-compliance in the private sector that the government 
should consider (for example, possibly drawing on lessons from other countries)?  
 
3.73. Mindful that IR35 has been around for nearly twenty years, if there was a simple solution to 

tackling non-compliance, it would have doubtless been implemented by now. As referenced 
above, AAT strongly believes that it is time to end the sticking plaster approach to this issue and 
instead take a holistic review of employment law and taxation in tandem.  

 
3.74. In recent years, government has taken steps to reduce the tax benefits of operating through a 

PSC, for example through the introduction of dividend tax and the reduction of the tax-free band to 
£2,000.  

 
3.75. One option that HMRC is likely to consider is “Look Through”. Where for tax purposes, profits or 

losses could be deemed to pass straight through a PSC to the individual and then be subject to 
income tax rules on the member(s) according to their shareholding. 

 
3.76. “Look through” is an option that has been made available in New Zealand and various other 

countries, for example France, which has established a limited company in sole proprietorship 
(EURL). Here an election can be made by the owner to be taxed under the equivalent to personal 
income tax rules. The US has an “S Corporation” for federal income tax purposes – this is a 
closely held corporation (or, in some cases, a limited liability company (LLC) or a partnership) that 
makes a valid election to be taxed under Subchapter “S” of Chapter 1 of the Internal Revenue 
Code. 

 
3.77. Although this may be worth exploring, AAT has previously highlighted12 that this is another layer of 

complexity to the taxation system that is probably best avoided. 

                                                      
12 Association of Accounting Technicians response to the OTS Discussion Paper: “Lookthrough taxation”: 

https://www.aat.org.uk/prod/s3fs-public/assets/Look_through_taxation_a_discussion_paper.pdf  

https://www.aat.org.uk/prod/s3fs-public/assets/Look_through_taxation_a_discussion_paper.pdf
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Q33. Would these, or any of the other options outlined above, be more effective than extending 
the public-sector reform? If so, how would they be more effective and on what grounds would 
they be preferable to extending the public sector reform?  

 
3.78. As AAT has repeatedly stated, the key to success is for policymakers to take a much more holistic 

review of employment law and taxes with the express intention of achieving alignment. Anything 
less runs the risk of dealing with the symptoms rather than the cause. 
 

3.79. While not within the scope of this consultation, the introduction of a “contractors tax” may be 
worthy of consideration. This would be payable by the client and levied on all contractor payments, 
irrespective of whether they would be deemed to be off-payroll workers. 

 
3.80. There is likely to be support for the introduction of such a tax if it results in employers remaining 

able to tap into the flexibility afforded to them through the recruitment of off-payroll workers to meet 
a variety of business needs, without a corresponding increase in their administrative burden as is 
likely to occur with an extension of existing legislation. 

 
3.81. The advantage to HMRC and to clients would be the introduction of an easy to understand, simple 

to administer and easy to police option. Because the charge would be levied against the 
engagement of all contractors, rather than a subset, it could be set a rate much lower than the 
current NIC rate of 13.8%.  

 
Q34. Are there any other issues which businesses or individuals who may be affected would like 
to raise?  
 

3.82. AAT would again like to emphasise that there is an almost complete absence of robust, 
independent evidence to evaluate the effectiveness of off-payroll working in the public sector, but a 
wealth of anecdotal evidence from a wide range of sources that suggests it is not operating 
effectively. 
 

3.83. Furthermore, there are many more variables in the private sector, not least the fact that 99% are 
micro, small and medium sized businesses unlike the large-scale nature of public sector 
employers. 

 
3.84. This should ensure policymakers proceed with utmost caution in seeking to extend this legislation 

to the private sector. 
 

4. About AAT 
 

4.1. AAT is a professional accountancy body with approximately 50,000 full and fellow members and 
over 90,000 student and affiliate members worldwide. Of the full and fellow members, there are 
more than 4,250 licensed accountants who provide accountancy and taxation services to over 
400,000 British businesses.  
 

4.2. AAT is a registered charity whose objectives are to advance public education and promote the 
study of the practice, theory and techniques of accountancy and the prevention of crime and 
promotion of the sound administration of the law. 

 
5. Further information 
 

If you have any queries, require any further information or would like to discuss any of the above points 
in more detail, please contact Aleem Islan, AAT Technical Consultation Manager, at: 
 
E-mail: consultation@aat.org.uk  Telephone: 020 7397 3088  Twitter: @YourAAT 

 
Association of Accounting Technicians, 140 Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HY 

 

mailto:consultation@aat.org.uk

